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ProQuest: HeritageQuest Online 
Accessibility Conformance Report 

VPAT® Version 2.3 (Revised) 

Name of Product/Version:  HeritageQuest® Online.  Distributed by ProQuest, Powered by Ancestry. 
Product Description:  HeritageQuest Online is a comprehensive treasury of United States and international genealogical 

record collections rich in primary sources, including: 
 United States, Canada and other national census records 
 Vital records 
 Local and family histories 
 City directories 
 Military records 
 Wills and probate records 
 Church records 
 Maps and photos 
 Research guides 
 Interactive census maps 
 And more 

Report Date:  22 October 2019 
Contact information:  email.technicalsupport@proquest.com 

Notes:   
Evaluation Methods Used:   Color Contrast Analyzer 

 High Contrast Chrome extension 
 Keyboard‐access manual testing and assessment 
 NVDA (NonVisual Desktop Access) screen‐reader utility 
 WebAim’s WAVE (Web Accessibility Evaluation tool) 
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Applicable Standards/Guidelines 
This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines: 

Standard/Guideline Included In Report 
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0   Level A (Yes) 

Level AA (Yes) 
Level AAA (No) 

Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1   Level A (Yes) 
Level AA (Yes) 
Level AAA (No) 

Revised Section 508 standards published January 18, 2017 and corrected January 22, 
2018   

(Yes) 

EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements suitable for public procurement of ICT 
products and services in Europe, ‐ V2.1.2 (2018‐08)  

(No) 

Terms 
The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows: 

 Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with 
equivalent facilitation. 

 Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion. 
 Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion. 
 Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product. 
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WCAG 2.1 Report 
Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with: 

 EN 301 549:  Chapter 9 - Web, Sections 10.1-10.4 of Chapter 10 - Non-Web documents, and Sections 11.1-11.4 and 11.8.2 of 
Chapter 11 - Non-Web Software (open and closed functionality), and Sections 12.1.2 and 12.2.4 of Chapter 12 – Documentation 

 Revised Section 508: Chapter 5 – 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing, and Chapter 6 – 602.3 Electronic Support 
Documentation. 

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.x Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and 
accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements. 
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Table	1:	Success	Criteria,	Level	A	
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 
1.1.1 Non‐text Content (Level A) 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.1.1.1 (Web) 
 10.1.1.1 (Non‐web document) 
 11.1.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.1.1.1.2 (Closed Functionality Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports   

1.2.1 Audio‐only and Video‐only (Prerecorded) (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.1.2.1 (Web) 
 10.1.2.1 (Non‐web document) 
 11.1.2.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.1.2.1.2.1 and 11.1.2.1.2.2 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Not Applicable  HeritageQuest does not provide time‐based 
audio/video content. 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 
1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A) 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.1.2.2 (Web) 
 10.1.2.2 (Non‐web document) 
 11.1.2.2 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.1.2.2 (Closed Software)  
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software)  
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Not Applicable  HeritageQuest does not provide time‐based audio / 
video content. 

1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.1.2.3 (Web) 
 10.1.2.3 (Non‐web document) 
 11.1.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.1.2.3.2 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software)  
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Not Applicable  HeritageQuest does not provide time‐based audio / 
video content. 



ProQuest: HeritageQuest Online  Accessibility Conformance Report, July 2019 

Page 6 of 34 

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 
1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A) 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.1.3.1 (Web) 
 10.1.3.1 (Non‐web document) 
 11.1.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.1.3.1.2 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports   

1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.1.3.2 (Web) 
 10.1.3.2 (Non‐web document) 
 11.1.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.1.3.2.2 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 
1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A) 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.1.3.3 (Web) 
 10.1.3.3 (Non‐web document) 
 11.1.3.3 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.1.3.3 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports   

1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.1.4.1 (Web) 
 10.1.4.1 (Non‐web document) 
 11.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.1.4.1 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports   
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 
1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A) 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.1.4.2 (Web) 
 10.1.4.2 (Non‐web document) 
 11.1.4.2 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.1.4.2 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Not Applicable  HeritageQuest does not provide time‐based 
audio / video content. 

2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.2.1.1 (Web) 
 10.2.1.1 (Non‐web document) 
 11.2.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.2.1.1.2 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports  All content and functionality is accessible via the 
keyboard. 
 
Note: The Broad / Exact sliders are not keyboard 
accessible. The sliders require a mouse, keypad/stick or 
other pointer device. However, using the Edit Search 
link directly below the sliders is the solution for 
keyboard access. 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 
2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A) 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.2.1.2 (Web) 
 10.2.1.2 (Non‐web document) 
 11.2.1.2 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.2.1.2 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Partially Supports  Screen readable text for any given record image page 
(e.g., a census page) is found on the matching record 
transcription page. The page navigation on a record 
image page traps the cursor. However, this is a non‐
issue if the screen reader uses the transcription page 
instead. 

2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 only) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.2.1.4 (Web) 
 10.2.1.4 (Non‐web document) 
 11.2.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.2.1.4.2 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Not Applicable   
  



ProQuest: HeritageQuest Online  Accessibility Conformance Report, July 2019 

Page 10 of 34 

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 
2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A) 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.2.2.1 (Web) 
 10.2.2.1 (Non‐web document) 
 11.2.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.2.2.1 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Not Applicable  HeritageQuest does not enforce time limits for user 
sessions, or for individual user tasks. 

2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.2.2.2 (Web) 
 10.2.2.2 (Non‐web document) 
 11.2.2.2 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.2.2.2 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Not Applicable  HeritageQuest does not provide any functionality or 
content that causes moving, blinking, scrolling, or auto‐
updating. 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 
2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A) 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.2.3.1 (Web) 
 10.2.3.1 (Non‐web document) 
 11.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.2.3.1(Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Not Applicable  HeritageQuest does not do any flashing. 

2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.2.4.1 (Web) 
 10.2.4.1 (Non‐web document) – Does not apply 
 11.2.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply 
 11.2.4.1 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non‐web software 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non‐web docs 

Supports  There are no large blocks of content repeated on every 
page.  Blocks of content are grouped under headings or 
using structural elements. 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 
2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A) 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.2.4.2 (Web) 
 10.2.4.2 (Non‐web document) 
 11.2.4.2 (Open Functionality Software) ‐ Does not apply 
 11.2.4.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports  HeritageQuest provides meaningful page titles and 
supporting subtitles. 

2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.2.4.3 (Web) 
 10.2.4.3 (Non‐web document) 
 11.2.4.3 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.2.4.3 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports  Focus order provides meaning and operation. 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 
2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A) 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.2.4.4 (Web) 
 10.2.4.4 (Non‐web document) 
 11.2.4.4 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.2.4.4 (Closed Software 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports  Links in HeritageQuest convey the specific purpose, 
nature, or function behind the link. 

2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 only) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.2.5.1 (Web) 
 10.2.5.1 (Non‐web document) 
 11.2.5.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.2.5.1 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Not Applicable   
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 
2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 only) 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.2.5.2 (Web) 
 10.2.5.2 (Non‐web document) 
 11.2.5.2 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.2.5.2 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Not Applicable   
 
  
  
  

2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 only) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.2.5.3 (Web) 
 10.2.5.3 (Non‐web document) 
 11.2.5.3 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.2.5.3 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Supports 
  
  

 
 
  
  
  

2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 only) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.2.5.4 (Web) 
 10.2.5.4 (Non‐web document) 
 11.2.5.4 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.2.5.4 (Closed Software 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Not Applicable   
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 
3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A) 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.3.1.1 (Web) 
 10.3.1.1 (Non‐web document) 
 11.3.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.3.1.1.2 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports   

3.2.1 On Focus (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.3.2.1 (Web) 
 10.3.2.1 (Non‐web document) 
 11.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.3.2.1 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports  Interactive page elements provide visual feedback to 
indicate focus. The page context remains intact. 
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 
3.2.2 On Input (Level A) 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.3.2.2 (Web) 
 10.3.2.2 (Non‐web document) 
 11.3.2.2 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.3.2.2 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports  HeritageQuest does not change task‐specific contexts as 
a result of user selections. 

3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.3.3.1 (Web) 
 10.3.3.1 (Non‐web document) 
 11.3.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.3.3.1.2 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports   
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 
3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A) 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.3.3.2 (Web) 
 10.3.3.2 (Non‐web document) 
 11.3.3.2 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.3.3.2 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports   

4.1.1 Parsing (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.4.1.1 (Web) 
 10.4.1.1 (Non‐web document) 
 11.4.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.4.1.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports   
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 
4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A) 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.4.1.2 (Web) 
 10.4.1.2 (Non‐web document) 
 11.4.1.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.4.1.2.2 (Closed Software) – Not required 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports 
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Table	2:	Success	Criteria,	Level	AA	
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA) 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.1.2.4 (Web) 
 10.1.2.4 (Non‐web document) 
 11.1.2.4 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.1.2.4 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Not Applicable  HeritageQuest does not provide time‐based live audio 
content. 

1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.1.2.5 (Web) 
 10.1.2.5 (Non‐web document) 
 11.1.2.5 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.1.2.5 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Not Applicable  HeritageQuest does not provide prerecorded video 
content. 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 only) 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.1.3.4 (Web) 
 10.1.3.4 (Non‐web document) 
 11.1.3.4 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.1.3.4 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Supports 

 
 
  
  
  

1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 only) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.1.3.5 (Web) 
 10.1.3.5 (Non‐web document) 
 11.1.3.5 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.1.3.5 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Supports 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA) 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.1.4.3 (Web) 
 10.1.4.3 (Non‐web document) 
 11.1.4.3 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.1.4.3 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports   

1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.1.4.4 (Web) 
 10.1.4.4 (Non‐web document) 
 11.1.4.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.1.4.4.2 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports   
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA) 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.1.4.5 (Web) 
 10.1.4.5 (Non‐web document) 
 11.1.4.5.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.1.4.5.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports  Except for record images (such as a census page image), 
HeritageQuest displays virtually no text as images. 
However, there are text‐based transcriptions for 
column/row information, which make them accessible 
for keyboard navigation and to screen readers.  
 
Note: The technology to mass‐convert images of 
handwritten, primary source documents (e.g., census 
pages) into accurate, screen‐readable text on the fly 
does not yet exist. Therefore, record transcription pages 
are provided as the best solution and are screen reader 
compatible.  

1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 only) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.1.4.10 (Web) 
 10.1.4.10 (Non‐web document) 
 11.1.4.10.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.1.4.10.2 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Supports 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
1.4.11 Non‐text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 only) 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.1.4.11 (Web) 
 10.1.4.11 (Non‐web document) 
 11.1.4.11 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.1.4.11 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Supports 

 
 
  
  
  

1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 only) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.1.4.12 (Web) 
 10.1.4.12 (Non‐web document) 
 11.1.4.12 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.1.4.12 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Supports 

 
 
  
  
  

1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 only) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.1.4.13 (Web) 
 10.1.4.13 (Non‐web document) 
 11.1.4.13 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.1.4.13 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Supports 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA) 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.2.4.5 (Web) 
 10.2.4.5 (Non‐web document) – Does not apply 
 11.2.4.5 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply 
 11.2.4.5 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non‐web software 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non‐web docs 

Supports  Collections can be accessed from both the home page 
and the search page. 

2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.2.4.6 (Web) 
 10.2.4.6 (Non‐web document) 
 11.2.4.6 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.2.4.6 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports  HeritageQuest provides well‐structured headings / 
subheadings, and appropriate, meaningful labels. 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA) 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.2.4.7 (Web) 
 10.2.4.7 (Non‐web document) 
 11.2.4.7 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.2.4.7 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports  Keyboard focus is visible across HeritageQuest. 

3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.3.1.2 (Web) 
 10.3.1.2 (Non‐web document) 
 11.3.1.2 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply 
 11.3.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Not Applicable  Languages other than English appear to display 
sparingly and involve mostly proper names of 
individuals or places. 



ProQuest: HeritageQuest Online  Accessibility Conformance Report, July 2019 

Page 26 of 34 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA) 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.3.2.3 (Web) 
 10.3.2.3 (Non‐web document) – Does not apply 
 11.3.2.3 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply 
 11.3.2.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non‐web software 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non‐web docs 

Supports 

 
 
 

3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.3.2.4 (Web) 
 10.3.2.4 (Non‐web document) – Does not apply 
 11.3.2.4 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply 
 11.3.2.4 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non‐web software 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non‐web docs 

Supports   
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA) 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.3.3.3 (Web) 
 10.3.3.3 (Non‐web document) 
 11.3.3.3 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.3.3.3 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports   

3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.3.3.4 (Web) 
 10.3.3.4 (Non‐web document) 
 11.3.3.4 (Open Functionality Software) 
 11.3.3.4 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Not Applicable  HeritageQuest does not present users with legal 
commitments, financial transactions, or the option to 
upload or store their own data.  
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 only) 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.4.1.3 (Web) 
 10.4.1.3 (Non‐web document) – Does not apply 
 11.4.1.3 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply 
 11.4.1.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Partially Supports  Example: Entering a birth year of 2184 (in the future) 
into a search query – for example, a census search – will 
generate the following status message and text: 

Your Search returned zero good matches. 
 
Why? 
Although there may be many good matches for your 
ancestor in our content, we can't return good 
matches without more information. 
 
What should you do? 
Add details about your ancestor – even an educated 
guess can increase your chances of getting a high-
quality match 

 
The above message is not automatically read by a 
screen reader, although the reader will repeat the text 
when hovering over it with the mouse pointer. 
 

 

Table	3:	Success	Criteria,	Level	AAA	
Notes: This Accessibility Conformance Report covers the degree of Level A and Level AA conformance for Web Content Accessibility Guidelines (WCAG) 2.1, as 
well as Section 508 standards as published in 2017 and corrected in 2018. Tables and other details in this section have been removed. 
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Revised Section 508 Report 
Notes: 

Chapter	3:	Functional	Performance	Criteria	(FPC)	
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
302.1 Without Vision  Partially Supports  HeritageQuest is coded to work with 

screen readers and other assistive 
technologies. Exceptions: 
• Not all images included as or within 

content have corresponding alternate 
text defined. 

• Some full‐text records and embedded 
images are only available as scanned 
images. 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
302.2 With Limited Vision  Partially Supports  HeritageQuest is coded to work with 

screen readers and other assistive 
technologies. Text size can be adjusted 
through standard browser 
functionality. Browser settings and 
extensions can allow the user to view 
pages in high contrast mode.  
Exceptions: 
• Not all images included as or in content 

have corresponding alternate text 
defined. 

• Some full text records and embedded 
images are only available as scanned 
images. 

Note: In many cases, there is too much 
text and handwritten information on the 
image of a primary source document to 
fully support alternate text.  For example, 
original U.S. Federal Census schedules. 

302.3 Without Perception of Color  Supports  Color is used to enhance usability by 
drawing attention to certain areas of the 
screen. Color is never the only means of 
conveying information, indicating an 
action, prompting a response, or 
distinguishing a visual element. If needed, 
the product’s CSS can be overridden using 
the browser. 

302.4 Without Hearing  Not Applicable  Hearing is not required to use or explore 
HeritageQuest content. HeritageQuest 
does not provide any audio or video 
content, playback, or feedback. 

302.5 With Limited Hearing  Not Applicable  Hearing is not required to use or explore 
HeritageQuest content. HeritageQuest 
does not provide any audio or video 
content, playback, or feedback. 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
302.6 Without Speech  Not Applicable  User speech is not required to use 

HeritageQuest. 
302.7 With Limited Manipulation  Supports  Screen elements are designed to be 

accessible for users with poor motor 
control (for example, clickable areas are 
suitably sized and spaced). The user can 
tab through interactive form elements, 
such as links, buttons, and inputs. 
 
Exception: The product would benefit 
from the addition of Skip links, allowing a 
user to skip past common navigation and 
other elements that display at the top of 
pages.  However, the current application 
page structure doesn't lend itself well to 
Skip navigation implementation. 

302.8 With Limited Reach and Strength  Supports  At least one mode of operation that is 
operable with limited reach and limited 
strength. 
For example: 
• The product can be used using keyboard 

only. 
• All interactive elements can receive 

keyboard focus. 
• The focus order of form fields is 

presented in a logical order. 
302.9 With Limited Language, Cognitive, and Learning Abilities  Supports  The product provides features that make 

its use by individuals with limited 
cognitive, language, and learning abilities 
simpler and easier. 
For example: 
• Form fields are presented in a standard, 

consistent way across the product. 
• Form elements are properly labeled. 
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Chapter	5:	Software	
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
501.1 Scope – Incorporation of WCAG 2.0 AA  See WCAG 2.x section  See information in WCAG 2.x section 
502 Interoperability with Assistive Technology     
502.2.1 User Control of Accessibility Features  Supports   HeritageQuest observes user‐

controlled browser and operating 
system accessibility features.  

 HeritageQuest does not itself provide 
any user‐controlled accessibility 
features. 

For example, users can take advantage of 
browser and operating system features, 
including: high contrast mode, text resize, 
and speech output. 

502.2.2 No Disruption of Accessibility Features  Supports  HeritageQuest does not interfere with 
user‐controlled browser and operating 
system accessibility features. 

502.3 Accessibility Services     
502.3.1 Object Information  Supports   
502.3.2 Modification of Object Information  Supports   
502.3.3 Row, Column, and Headers  Supports   
502.3.4 Values  Supports   
502.3.5 Modification of Values  Supports   
502.3.6 Label Relationships  Supports   
502.3.7 Hierarchical Relationships  Supports   
502.3.8 Text  Supports   
502.3.9 Modification of Text  Supports   
502.3.10 List of Actions  Supports   
502.3.11 Actions on Objects  Supports   
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
502.3.12 Focus Cursor  Supports   
502.3.13 Modification of Focus Cursor  Supports   
502.3.14 Event Notification  Supports   
502.4 Platform Accessibility Features  Not Applicable  HeritageQuest is not platform software, 

such as an operating system. 
503 Applications     
503.2 User Preferences  Supports  The CSS style sheet can be overridden in 

HeritageQuest using the browser settings. 
503.3 Alternative User Interfaces  Not Applicable  HeritageQuest does not provide 

alternative user interfaces that function as 
assistive technology. 

503.4 User Controls for Captions and Audio Description     
503.4.1 Caption Controls  Not Applicable  HeritageQuest does not provide any video 

content, playback, or feedback. 
503.4.2 Audio Description Controls  Not Applicable  HeritageQuest does not provide any audio 

content, playback, or feedback. 
504 Authoring Tools     
504.2 Content Creation or Editing (if not authoring tool, enter “not 
applicable”) 

See WCAG 2.x section  See information in WCAG 2.x section 

504.2.1 Preservation of Information Provided for Accessibility in Format 
Conversion 

Not Applicable  HeritageQuest does not allow for user‐
authoring of content. 

504.2.2 PDF Export  Not Applicable  HeritageQuest does not allow for user‐
authoring of content. 

504.3 Prompts  Not Applicable  HeritageQuest does not allow for user‐
authoring of content. 

504.4 Templates  Not Applicable  HeritageQuest does not allow for user‐
authoring of content. 

Chapter	6:	Support	Documentation	and	Services	
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
601.1 Scope     
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
602 Support Documentation     
602.2 Accessibility and Compatibility Features  Does Not Support  HeritageQuest does not provide any Help 

or documentation specific to accessibility.  
A possible solution will be to link to an 
external Accessibility Directory found in 
the ProQuest Support Center website. 

602.3 Electronic Support Documentation  See WCAG 2.x section  See information in WCAG 2.x section 
602.4 Alternate Formats for Non‐Electronic Support Documentation  Supports  HeritageQuest Help materials take the 

form of PDFs available from within the 
product. Common PDF text can be read by 
screen readers, and can be downloaded or 
printed as well. 
Note: This Help content is available in PDF 
format only. 

603 Support Services     
603.2 Information on Accessibility and Compatibility Features  Does Not Support  HeritageQuest does not document 

accessibility and compatibility features. A 
possible solution will be to link to an 
external Accessibility Directory found in 
the ProQuest Support Center website. 

603.3 Accommodation of Communication Needs  Supports  Support services are available to 
accommodate the communication needs 
of end users with disabilities. Users can 
communicate with the Ancestry Support 
Center through links in the product footer. 

Legal Disclaimer (ProQuest) 
This Accessibility Conformance Report represents the specific release of the product described, as of the date of this document. Notwithstanding the 
information contained in the Accessibility Conformance Report, if use of the product is subject to a license agreement, the terms and conditions of the product’s 
license agreement remain in full force and effect, including any limitation of liability and disclaimer of warranties provisions. 

 


